
Agenda - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: 6 November 2019
Meeting time: 09.15

For further information contact:
Llinos Madeley
Committee Clerk
0300 200 6565 
SeneddCYPE@assembly.wales

------

Private pre-meeting 
(09.15 - 09.30)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of 
interest
(09.30)  

2 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session with the 
Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services
(09.30 - 10.30) (Pages 1 - 58) 

Julie Morgan AM, Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services
Karen Cornish, Deputy Director, Children & Families Division – Welsh 
Government 
David Pearce, Head of Children's Branch – Welsh Government 

Attached Documents: 
Research Brief
CYPE(5)-30-19 - Paper 1 - Welsh Government
CYPE(5)-30-19 - Paper 2 - ‘Meeting in a box’ - analysis of results
CYPE(5)-30-19 - Paper 3 - Note from Lleisiau Bach on the engagement event 
with children on 10 October

------------------------ Public Document Pack ------------------------



Break 
(10.30 - 10.45)

3 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 
2018 - 19
(10.45 - 12.00) (Pages 59 - 77) 

Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales 
Rachel Thomas, Head of Policy and Public Affairs – Office of the Children’s 
Commissioner for Wales 

Children’s Commissioner for Wales Annual report 

Attached Documents: 
Research Brief

4 Papers to note
12.00  

4.1 Additional information from the Minister for Education regarding curriculum 
reform following the evidence session on 18 September

(Page 78) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-30-19 - Paper to note 1

4.2 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales -  Additional information from the 
Equality and Human Right Commission following the meeting on 16 October

(Pages 79 - 81) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-30-19 - Paper to note 2

https://www.childcomwales.org.uk/wp-content/uploads/2019/10/Annual-Report-2018-19.pdf


4.3 Letter from the Minister for Education and the Minister for Health and Social 
Services - Update on Committee's 'Mind over Matter' report

(Pages 82 - 88) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-30-19 - Paper to note 3

4.4 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services - Amended 
Directions for the delivery of the National Adoption Service for Wales

(Page 89) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-30-19 - Paper to note 4

4.5 Letter from Qualifications Wales - Discontinuation of the Foundation (Post-
16) and National (Post-16) Skills Challenge Certificate (SCC) qualifications

(Pages 90 - 93) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-30-19 - Paper to note 5

5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting
(12.00)  

6 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - consideration of the 
evidence
(12.00 - 12.10)  

7 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 
2018 - 19 - consideration of the evidence
(12.10 - 12.20)  



8 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young people - 
Follow-up - consideration of the response from the Minister for 
Health and Social Services and the Minister for Education
(12.20 -12.40) (Pages 94 - 172) 

Attached Documents: 
CYPE(5)-30-19 - Private paper - Welsh Government



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 1

Agenda Item 2By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42



1 

National Assembly for Wales CYPE Committee Inquiry on Children’s Rights, 

Autumn 2019 

Evidence Paper from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services, 

Welsh Government 

Introduction 

The Welsh Government welcomes the Children, Young People and Education 

Committee’s Inquiry on Children’s Rights in Wales and its scrutiny of the impact of 

The Rights of the Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011. The Welsh 

Government is delighted to see children’s rights featured so prominently in the 

important work of the Committee. 

Where sections of this evidence paper do not follow the 
[...]
 the other factors that are 

relevant to the decision in question”.3 

This means that Welsh Government Ministers are required to give appropriate 

consideration to the UNCRC, balancing the UNCRC against all the other factors that 

are relevant to the decision in question.  

The rest of this evidence paper sets out the comprehensive arrangements the Welsh 

Government has put in place that flow from The Measure. These arrangements 

ensure children’s rights and the UNCRC are at the heart of our policy and practice.   

3 http://www.legislation.gov.uk/mwa/2011/2/notes/division/2/1 

Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 

Under the Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011, Welsh Ministers 

have four duties: 

o To have due regard to the UNCRC when exercising Ministerial functions

o To produce a Children’s Rights Scheme setting out arrangements for complying
with the due regard duty

o To publish a Compliance Report on how Ministers have complied with the due
regard duty, at a minimum of every five years (we’re currently committed to
reporting every two-and-a-half years)

o To take appropriate steps to promote public understanding of the UNCRC

Pack Page 30



3 
 

Section 1: The Measure’s influence on the Welsh Government’s decision 

making4 

The Welsh Government has demonstrated its commitment to children’s rights by 

leading the way in enshrining them in law through the Measure. Wales was the first 

country in the UK to take such a legislative approach.  

The Measure places a duty on Welsh Ministers to give due regard to the UNCRC, it 

is not intended to prescribe policy outcomes. The application of due regard to the 

UNCRC has deliberately been set at a national level and provides a robust 

framework for all decisions – including policy and legislation. This means that all 

government activity is captured within this framework and therefore precludes the 

need to replicate the due regard duty on the face of sub
[...]
ity to “take over” a variety of activities and 

events in different settings across Wales. 

This will happen in the lead-up to a celebratory event on the 20 November 2019. The 

event will also celebrate the organisations who have achieved the participation 

standards kite mark award. 

Corporate Procurement 

Welsh Government officials are working with the commercial team to strengthen 

procurement processes to ensure all relevant contracts let give due regard to 

children’s rights.  

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act 

The Well-being of Future Generations (Wales) Act provides a governance framework 
for public bodies to improve how they serve the interests of children and young 
people. The Act supports commitments such as the UNCRC and provides for better 
decision making by ensuring public bodies look to the long-term; help prevent 
problems occurring or getting worse; take an integrated and collaborative approach; 
and involve people of all ages – including children and young people.  
 

  

Pack Page 44



17 
 

Section 7: Extent to which the Welsh Government has implemented its duty to 

promote knowledge and understanding of the UNCRC amongst the public, 

including children and young people 

Article 42 of the UNCRC requires governments to actively work to make sure 

children and adults know about the Convention. This is because the public, including 

children and young people, need to know about their rights in order to exercise them.  

Section 5 of the Measure requires that “Welsh Ministers must take appropriate steps 

to promote knowledge and understanding amongst the public (including children) of 

the UNCRC.”  

Raising awareness of the UNCRC and children’s rights is a significant priority for the 

Welsh Government and its sector partners.  

The Welsh Government will use the 30th anniversary of the UNCRC to update the 

current information and resources18 provided to the public, including children and 

young people, and w
[...]


Home School

I have the right...

To be fed properly
To Speak

To play and have fun
To go outside

To do my homework
For my parents to look

after me
To relax

'T h e y  h a v e  h e l p e d
m e  n o t i c e  t h e  r i g h t

t h i n g s  I  s h o u l d  d o  i n
l i f e  o r  b e  p r o t e c t e d

f r o m '

'Helping the
future

survive'

I have the right…

To be safe
To play outside
To have friends

Speak out and stay safe
Our voices are heard and

taken to mind
I get a say

Regular meetings
The teachers have helped
me notice how important

rights are to everyday life
·

I have the right….

To have friends
To speak to pupil voice

To be healthy
 To have fun

To be listened by to by
teachers
To learn

To run around
Do homework

Go outside for fresh air

Community

'Rights have
helped me a

lot. '

CYPE(5)-30-19 - Paper 3

Pack Page 57



The Rights of Children and Young Persons (Wales) Measure 2011 brought the
United Nations Convention on the Rights of the Child into Welsh law, requiring
Welsh Ministers to pay 'due regard‘ to children's rights when making decisions.

The National  Lottery Community Funded Lleisiau Bach Little Voices team at
Swansea and Bangor Universities uses the Convention to underpin their work
with empowering 'Children as Researchers'

In successive projects over 10 years the Lleisiau Bach Little Voices team have
been supporting children as researchers in communities throughout Wales.

We have developed a unique way of enabling children to explore and choose
their own issues and engage, on a basis of mutuality as citizens, with adult
decision-makers to bring about change.

What can help you make sure you are able to receive your rights?

If you are worried tell
someone you trust

Parents can listen to you
By helping

Talking to people that
don’t know your rights
To make people aware
Parents are getting

involved and teachers

Follow the school rules
By teachers and friends
supporting you through 
Friends to help you get

through life easie
[...]
ohebiaeth a dderbynnir yn Gymraeg yn Gymraeg ac ni fydd 
gohebu yn Gymraeg yn arwain at oedi.  

We welcome receiving correspondence in Welsh.  Any correspondence received in Welsh will be answered in Welsh and corresponding 
in Welsh will not lead to a delay in responding.   

22 October 2019 

Vaughan Gething AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Iechyd a Gwasanaethau Cymdeithasol 
Minister for Health and Social Services 

Kirsty Williams AC/AM 
Y Gweinidog Addysg  
Minister for Education 

Lynne Neagle AM 
Chair, Children, Young People and Education 
Committee National Assembly for Wales 
Cardiff Bay 
CF99 1NA 

Dear Lynne, 

Follow-up work on the Committee’s inquiry into the Emotional and Mental Health of 
Children and Young People in Wales – Mind over Matter  

Following our attendance at the Children, Young People and Education Committee on 20 
June and follow-up letter of 15 July, we committed to write with further information for the 
Committee on a number of areas. 

In our update of 7 May, we outlined the intention to prioritise investment to improve the 
mental health and well-being of children and young people with an additional £7m of 
funding. This includes £3.2m to improve services that support children and young people’s 
mental health; £1.4m for Regional Partnership Boards to improve support in the community; 
and £2.5m to support the whole school approach to emotional mental health and wellbeing. 
Now that funding allocations have been agreed, following the agreement of all Local Health 
Boards (LHBs) wider mental health investment plans, I am pleased to be able to inform the 
Committee that LHBs have invested an additional£1m from the wider increase in mental 
health support. This is a significant investment that demonstrates our continued 
commitment to ensure that the mental health and well-being of our children and young 
people remains a priority.  

The investment above includes support for health boards to make improvements to primary 
care CAMHS following the
[...]
 in schools. That’s why we are taking 

the time and effort to make them as good as they can be. 

On the other hand, the Foundation (Post-16) SCC and National (Post-16) SCC are 

taken by very few learners.  There may be many reasons for this, but one could be 

because learners are now able to re-sit components of the key stage 4 version when 

in post-16 settings. 

We have decided, with agreement from WJEC and Welsh Government, that the 

Foundation (Post-16) SCC and the National (Post-16) SCC will be discontinued next 

Pack Page 92



 

 

year (from 31 August 2020). This means that the learners who started on their 

courses for these qualifications in September this year will be the last cohort to take 

these two qualifications. We have written to key stakeholders to notify them of this 

decision. 

Reducing the number of Skills Challenge Certificate qualifications from four to two 

will help make the overall Welsh Bacc simpler to understand and to explain. And it 

will also allow us to focus our efforts to strengthen the design of the Advanced and 

Foundation/National Skills Challenge Certificate qualifications.  

We are making steady progress on developing ideas for possible changes. This year 

we will continue to work in collaboration with practitioners and wider stakeholders to 

further test our thinking. We will consult on proposals for possible changes in 2020. 

As always, we’ll continue to keep you posted through our regular blog.  

 

Pack Page 93



Document is Restricted

Pack Page 94

Agenda Item 8 By virtue of paragraph(s) vi of Standing Order 17.42


	Agenda
	2 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session with the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services
	CYPE(5)-30-19 - Paper 1 - Welsh Government
	CYPE(5)-30-19 - Paper 2 - ‘Meeting in a box’ - analysis of results
	CYPE(5)-30-19 - Paper 3 - Note from Lleisiau Bach on the engagement event with children on 10 October

	3 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 2018 - 19
	4.1 Additional information from the Minister for Education regarding curriculum reform following the evidence session on 18 September
	4.2 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales -  Additional information from the Equality and Human Right Commission following the meeting on 16 October
	4.3 Letter from the Minister for Education and the Minister for Health and Social Services - Update on Committee's 'Mind over Matter' report
	4.4 Letter from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services - Amended Directions for the delivery of the National Adoption Service for Wales
	4.5 Letter from Qualifications Wales - Discontinuation of the Foundation (Post-16) and National (Post-16) Skills Challenge Certificate (SCC) qualifications
	8 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young people - Follow-up - consideration of the response from the Minister for Health and Social Services and the Minister for Education





Minutes of the meeting


Concise Minutes - Children, Young People and Education 
Committee
Meeting Venue:
Committee Room 1 - Senedd
Meeting date: Wednesday, 6 November 
2019
Meeting time: 09.30 - 12.28

This meeting can be viewed 
on Senedd TV at:
http://senedd.tv/en/5694

------

Attendance

Category Names

Assembly Members:

Lynne Neagle AM (Chair)

Dawn Bowden AM

Hefin David AM

Suzy Davies AM

Janet Finch-Saunders AM

Siân Gwenllian AM

Witnesses:

Julie Morgan AM, Deputy Minister for Health and Social 
Services

Karen Cornish, Welsh Government

David Pearce, Welsh Government

Professor Sally Holland, Children’s Commissioner for Wales

Rachel Thomas, Children’s Commissioner for Wales

Committee Staff:
Llinos Madeley (Clerk)

Tanwen Summers (Second Clerk)

http://senedd.tv/
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/4b766396-20c0-4a9f-af19-612d387a8ce5?autostart=True
http://senedd.tv/Meeting/Archive/4b766396-20c0-4a9f-af19-612d387a8ce5?autostart=True


Sarah Bartlett (Deputy Clerk)

Sian Thomas (Researcher)

1 Introductions, apologies, substitutions and declarations of interest 

1.1 The Chair welcomed Members, there were no apologies.

2 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - evidence session with the 
Deputy Minister for Health and Social Services 

2.1 The Committee heard evidence from the Deputy Minister for Health and Social 
Services. 

2.2 The Deputy Minister agreed to provide details on the number of Welsh Ministers 
who have received specific training to help them deliver their legal responsibility to 
give ‘due regard’ to children’s rights when making decisions within their portfolios.  

3 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 2018 
- 19 

3.1 The Committee scrutinised the Children’s Commissioner for Wales on the Annual 
report. 

3.2 The Committee agreed to write to the Commissioner with the questions that were 
not reached during the evidence session. 

3.3 The Committee agreed to write to the Minister for Economy and Transport to seek 
an update on the timescale for the publication of the refreshed Learner Travel 
guidance. 

4 Papers to note 

4.1 The papers were noted.



5 Motion under Standing Order 17.42(ix) to resolve to exclude the 
public from the remainder of the meeting 

5.1 The Motion was agreed.
 

6 Inquiry into Children's Rights in Wales - consideration of the evidence 

6.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the evidence session. 

7 Scrutiny of the Children's Commissioner for Wales Annual Report 2018 
- 19 - consideration of the evidence 

7.1 The Committee considered the evidence heard during the scrutiny session.

8 The Emotional and Mental Health of Children and Young people - 
Follow-up - consideration of the response from the Minister for 
Health and Social Services and the Minister for Education 

8.1 The Committee considered the response. Members agreed: 

 time would be scheduled at a future meeting to consider the response and the 
Committee’s next steps in more detail;

 to write to the Welsh Government to inform relevant Ministers of this intention.


